
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Satchwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Howard, Keast, Lloyd and Lowe 
 
Standing Deputees: Councillor David Guest, Councillor Husky Patel, Councillor 
Diana Patrick and Councillor Tim Pike 
 

 
 

Meeting: Development Management Committee 

Date: 21 January 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting - Via Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
12 January 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

 
PART A - (Items Open for Public Attendance) 
 

 
 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Site Viewing Working Party Minutes   
 
To receive the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 12 
January 2021. 
 

To Follow 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

 
 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive and record declarations of interests from members present 
in respect of the various matters on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
 

 

4  Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment   
 
The Committee are invited to consider any matters they wish to 
recommend for site viewing or deferment. 
 
 

 

5  Applications for Development and Development Control Matters   
 

1 - 4 

 
Part 1 - Applications Viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party 
 

 
 

5(1)   APP/20/00696 - 162 Stakes Hill Road, Waterlooville, PO7 7BS   
 
Proposal: Sub-division of existing house to form 1No. 2bed and 2No. 

1bed apartments and erection of a two storey side 
extension to form 2No. 2bed apartments with provision of 
car and cycle parking and bin storage. (Revised). 

 
Additional Information 
 

 
Site Brie
[...]
on of a Red Card and specific request to site briefing by a 

Councillor 

 Resolution of the Development Management Committee 

 

 The site briefing is an opportunity for members of the Committee to familiarise 

themselves with the site officially and have a proposal explained to them by 

Officers. No decision is made at a site briefing; the matter is always referred to a 

future meeting of the Development Management Committee for decision.   

 

 Whilst attending a site briefing it is important for members of the Committee to 

consider: 

 
1. The site layout and boundaries; 

2. Physical features and constraints including levels and orientation; 

3. The general characteristics of the site and how it relates to the surrounding 

area; 

4. Nearby land uses, and 

5. Any relevant transport issues affecting the site. 

 

 The site briefing should be a ‘fact finding mission’ and a means of identifying 

issues for consideration by the Development Management Committee. It must not 

therefore be used as an opportunity to debate the merits of an application. There 

will be no opportunity to receive representations from members of the public or 

applicants. Members should however ask questions of the Officers present, make 

points and highlight certain characteristics that they can only draw to the attention 

of other members of the Site briefing.  

 



 
vi 

 The minutes of the meeting shall be published. The presentation together with 

supporting materials, which have not already been published on the Council’s 

website, will be published as an appendix to the minutes of the meeting. 

 

 Any member of the site briefing who has a disclosable pecuniary interest (as set 

out in the Members Code of Conduct) or has formed a concluded view – in the 

application must disclose to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 

If a disclosable pecuniary interest or a concluded view is declared the Councillor 

must not take any part in the site b
[...]
ed in the recommendations are 
set out in full in the Council's Manual of Model Conditions and Reasons for Refusal 
The standard conditions may be modified to meet the specific circumstances of each 
individual application.  Members are advised to bring their copies to the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee. 
 
In reaching decisions on the applications for development and other development 
control matters regard should be paid to the approved development plan, all other 
material considerations, the views of consultees, the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning, and where applicable the views of the Site Viewing Working Party. 
 
The following abbreviations are frequently used in the officers' reports: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
HPS  Head of Planning Services 
HCSPR Hampshire County Structure Plan - Review 
HBLP Havant Borough Local Plan (comprising the adopted Core Strategy 

2011 and saved policies from the District Wide Local Plan 2005. A 
related emerging document is the Draft Allocations Plan 2012) 

HWLP Hampshire, Portsmouth & Southampton Minerals & Waste Local Plan 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
HBCCAR Havant Borough Council Conservation Area Review 
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
CA Conservation Area 
LB Listed Building included in the list of Buildings of Architectural or Historic 

Interest 
SAC Special Area of Conservation 
SINC Site of Importance for Nature Conservation 
SPA Site identified as a Special Protection Area for the protection of birds 

under the Ramsar Convention 
SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 
FP Definitive Footpath 
POS Public Open Space 
TPO Tree Preservation Order 
HBC Havant Borough Council 
GPDO Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
DMPO Town & Country Planning (Development Management 

Procedure)(England) Order 2010 amended 
UCO Town & Country Planning  (Use Classes) Order 
S106 Section 106 Agreement 
Ha. Hectare(s) 
m. Metre(s) 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
To reach decisions on the applications for development and other matters having 
regard to the approved development plan, all other material considerations, the views 
of consultees, the recommendations of the Head of Planning, and where applicable 
the views of the Site Viewing Working Party. 
 
 
Implications  
 
Resources:  
 
None unless detailed in attached report. 
 
Legal: 
 
Details set in the individual reports 
  

Page 2



 
 
Strategy:  
 
The efficient determination of applications and making of other decisions under the 
Town & Country Planning Acts in an open manner, consistent with the Council’s 
planning policies,  Regional Guidance and Central Government Advice and 
Regulations seeks to ensure the appropriate use of land in the public interest by the 
protection and enhancement of the natural and historic environment; the promotion 
of the economy; the re-use of existing buildings and redevelopment of ‘brownfield’ 
sites; and the promotion of higher densities and good quality design in all new 
development all of which matters assist in promoting the aims of the Council’s 
Community Strategy. 
 
Risks:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Communications:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Background Papers:  
Individual Applications with Case Officers 
 
 
Simon Jenkins 
Head of Planning 
 
David Brown 

Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
—————————————————————————————————————— 
 Site Address: 162 Stakes Hill Road, Waterlooville   
 Proposal:       Sub-division of existing house to form 1No. 2bed and 2No. 1bed 

apartments and erection of a two-storey side extension to form 2No. 2bed apartments 
with provision of car and cycle parking and bin storage. (Revised). 

 Application No: APP/20/00696  Expiry Date: 03/11/2020 
 Applicant: Cloud Lifestyle Holdings Ltd   
 Agent: Mrs Knapp  

BBF Fielding Ltd 
Case Officer: Lesley Wells 

 Ward: Stakes   
 
 Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION 

 
Reason for Committee Consideration: At the request of Councillor Patrick.  
 
Density: 56 dwellings per hectare 

—————————————————————————————————————— 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This application was the subject of a Site Briefing on 3rd December 2020 which 
requested the age of the existing dwelling and details of potential contamination on 
the site, both of which have been incorporated into this updated report. 
 
The proposal is a revised scheme for the redevelopment of the site following the 
withdrawal of APP/19/01190, which originally proposed the erection of a 2 1/2 
storey block of 7 apartments after demolition of the existing dwelling.  
 
This revised scheme proposes the sub-division of the existing chalet bungalow to 
form 1No. 2bed and 2No. 1bed apartments and erection of a two-storey side 
extension to create 2No. 2bed apartments (5 units in total) with provision of car 
parking and cycle/bin storage on an urban site of 0.09 hectares.  To the south of 
the site is Durham Gardens, with Stakes Hill Road to the east. The Fox and 
Hounds PH lies to the north. 
 
In terms of the principle of development, the site is located within the urban area 
where there is a presumption in favour of development subject to the usual 
development management criteria being satisfied. 
 
The revised proposal reduces the number of flats from 7 to 5 and when analysing 
the scheme, it is considered that the development would not have a significant 
impact on the locality, residential amenity, trees, ecology or the highway network, 
such as would warrant a refusal. 
 
The Council has conducted a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) of the 
proposed development under Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017, this includes an Appropriate Assessment under 
Regulation 63. The screening under Regulation 63(1)(a) found that there was likely 
to be a significant effect on several of the Solent’s European Sites. The subsequent 
Appropriate Assess
[...]
in Flood Zone 1, which is the lowest risk for flooding. 
 
2 Relevant Planning History  
   

92/57799/000 - Demolition of existing out buildings and erection of 2 single storey rear 
extensions. Permitted 09/11/1992 
 
06/57799/002 - Construction of 2 No. semi-detached 3 bedroom houses with detached 
sheds and new access to Durham Gardens.  Dormer window and external alterations 
to existing dwelling. Permitted 24/08/2006 and implemented – now Nos.36 and 38 
Durham Gardens. 
 
APP/19/01190 - Erection of a 2 1/2 storey block of 7 apartments after demolition of 
existing dwelling, utilising existing access and with provision of car and cycle parking 
and bin storage. Withdrawn 27/4/20. 

 
3 Proposal  

 
3.1 The proposal is for the sub-division of an existing chalet bungalow to form 1No. 2bed 

and 2No. 1bed apartments and erection of a two-storey side extension to form 2No. 
2No. bed apartment. (Total: 5 units). The size of the apartments would comply with the 
nationally described space standards. A private amenity space in the form of a 
communal garden would be provided along part of the north/east boundary. 

  
3.2 Vehicular and pedestrian access to the development would be taken from the existing 

access onto Durham Gardens, with visibility splays enhanced, with a new pedestrian 

Page 6



access provided onto Durham Garden on the south boundary. The waste/recycling bin 
storage would be located near the vehicular access on the southern side. 

 
3.3 Car parking within the scheme has been designed in line with the Havant Borough 

Council Parking SPD. On-site communal parking would provide a total of 7 spaces, 
which includes 1 visitor space.  Eight cycle racks are also proposed. Electric charging 
points would be provided on 2 of the parking spaces. 

 
3.4 Both foul and surface water drainage would connect to existing sewer networks, with 

water efficient taps and dual flushing WC’s to be specified. 
 
3.5 The planning application includes the following 
[...]
ion would incorporate a hipped roof reducing the overall bulk of the 
development. 

 
7.20 Refuse collection would continue to be provided on-street from Durham Gardens, 

consistent with the existing arrangement for all dwellings on the adjacent street, with 
the recycle/waste storage area located to the south of the access. 

 
7.21 As to the impact on the street scene, the proposal would remain approximately 2.5 m 

lower in height than the Fox and Hounds PH to the north. The proposal would also 
generally be in line with the building line on the eastern elevation with the public 
house, albeit it is recognised that the building line along Stakes Hill Road is staggered 
in nature. The proposal is also set off the eastern boundary by over 11m, with the 

Page 20



amenity area in front of the building, which helps provide its setting. The setting back in 
the site, with a mature hedge over 2m in height along this boundary would reduce the 
impact of the proposal on the street scene from this direction, to an acceptable level. 

 
7.22 As to the impact of the development to the west this would not materially change, as 

the position and height of the proposal at this point would be the same as the existing 
chalet bungalow. As to the impact on the street scene to the south, this would 
substantially remain the same, as the only changes to the exterior of the existing 
bungalow would be a new dormer and roof lights on the south side of the roof.  As to 
the proposed extension this would be set back by approximately 9m from the western 
boundary and at the closest point approximately 12m from the southern boundary. 
When viewed from the south, this would be screened by existing mature trees and 
hedging along this boundary, providing a level of screening which, together with its 
location on the site, would mitigate the development’s impact on the street scene. 
Therefore, the size and scale of the development, would not be out of keeping with the 
character and a
[...]
sal and on reviewing the 

applicant’s Ecological and Bat Potential Assessment and Bat Survey Report is content 
that the site is of limited ecological value, with the existing building not supporting 
roosting bats. However, the Ecologist suggests that ecological enhancements could be 
secured within the new build by a condition requiring a minimum of two built -in bat 
roosting units and two built -in bird nesting units. A condition is recommended. 

 
(viii) Developer Contributions, CIL & Legal Agreement 

 
7.40 As discussed at 7.1-7.6 above the Council has conducted a Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA), including Appropriate Assessment (AA), of the proposed 
development under Regulation 63 of The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended). The Appropriate Assessment has concluded that the 
avoidance and mitigation packages proposed are sufficient to remove the significant 
effects on European Sites which would otherwise have been likely to occur. The 
applicant has entered into a legal agreement and paid the relevant fee for the Solent 
Recreation Mitigation Strategy and has indicated a willingness to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the mitigation package for nutrients. 

   
7.41 Members are advised that the CIL liability for this site currently stands at £15,030. 
 

Page 23



8 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The proposed development would be an efficient use of the land in housing terms, and 

would add to the Borough’s housing stock. The impact on the locality would be limited, 
with landscaping further reducing any impact. The development would not adversely 
impact on trees or ecology, or the residential amenity of existing and proposed 
occupiers.  It has also been concluded that the development would not have an 
adverse impact on highway safety, in terms of providing a safe access to the site. The 
proposed car parking levels comply with the standards set out in the Parking SPD, 
both in terms of communal and visitor parking. 
[...]
n 16014 – Pl 4016 shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall 
include samples, location and / or a full specification of the materials to be used 
externally on the buildings. Only the materials so approved shall be used, in 
accordance with any terms of such approval and shall be retained at all times, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Charging 
Points shall be installed prior to the occupation of the development. 
Reason: To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and 
having due regard to policies CS11 and CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan 
(Core Strategy) 2011 and Policy IN3 of the Pre-Submission Havant Borough 
Local Plan 2036 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Drainage 

 
14. In the event that piling is to be carried out on the site, prior to development 

commencing, a piling risk assessment and method statement (detailing the depth 
and type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will 
be carried out, including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for 
damage to subsurface water infrastructure, vibration and the programme for the 
works) shall be undertaken and submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The piling shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved scheme. 
Reason: Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods can 
pose a risk to potable supplies from, for example, turbidity, mobilisation of 
historical contaminants, drilling through different aquifers and creation of 
preferential pathways, having due regard to policies CS16 and DM10 of the 
Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning 

Page 27



Policy Framework. 
 
15. No development hereby permitted shall commence until plans and particulars 

specifying the layout, depth and capacity of all foul and surface water drains, 
SuDs features and sewe
[...]
local resident who may have a 
particular susceptibility to air-borne pollutants. 

 Measures for controlling the use of site lighting whether required for safe 
working or for security purposes. 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupiers during the 
construction of the development having due regard to policies CS16 and DM10 
of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
20. The acoustic measures in terms of double glazing and incorporation of trickle 

vents shall take place in accordance with the Environmental Noise Survey & 
Noise Impact Assessment Report by Corbiere Woking Ltd June 2019. Before any 
part of the development hereby permitted is first occupied the approved noise 
mitigation works shall have been fully completed. 

Page 29



   Reason In the interest of the amenities of future occupiers of the development in 
accordance with Policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
21. In the event that suspected contamination is encountered during groundwork 

(e.g. obviously contaminated soil / groundwater, or any buried waste materials 
not assuredly comprising non-harmful constriction materials); works in affected 
areas of the site shall cease until the Local Planning Authority has been notified 
of the discovery, and a scheme to deal with the risks associated with the 
suspected contamination has been submitted to- and approved in writing by- the 
Local Planning Authority.  
The scheme may take a proportionate approach to the degree of formality 
adopted, and may comprise separate results / reports / statements as 
appropriate, but unless specifically excluded by agreement shall include;  
1)  Reasonable investigation in the vicinity of suspected contamination, 

sufficient to characterise its nature, likely extent & mobility,  
2)  An appropriate assessment of the risks to all receptors that may be 

af
[...]
mmunity Involvement  
 
 This application was publicised in accordance with the Council's Code of Practice for 

Publicity of Planning Applications approved at minute 207/6/92 (as amended), as a 
result of which the following publicity was undertaken: 

 
 Number of neighbour notification letters sent:18 
 
 Number of site notices: 1 
 
 Statutory advertisement: Not applicable. 
 
 Number of representations received: 1   
   

Comment Officer Comment 
Existing facilities for youngsters should 
have been properly maintained. 
 
Car travel to such venues should be 
discouraged rather than encouraged by 
additional car parking spaces. 
 
 

Reply set out in Section 7 below. 
 
 
The need for additional car parking has 
been recognised in the Havant Playing 
Pitch Strategy to maximise the use of 
quality sports activities on the recreation 
ground.  

 

Page 51



 
  
7 Planning Considerations  
 
 
7.1 Having regard to the relevant policies of the development plan it is considered that the 

main issues arising from this application are: 
 
 (i) Principle of development 
 (ii) Impact upon the character and appearance of the area 
 (iii) Impact upon residential amenity 
 (iv) Trees 

(v) Ecology 
 
 (i) Principle of development  
 
7.2 The application site is situated within an urban area where further development is 

considered acceptable subject to the usual development management criteria.  
 
7.3 Policies CS1 and DM1 of the adopted Core Strategy seek to retain and enhance 

recreation and sports facilities, which is in accordance with the guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   

 
7.4 The proposal in this case seeks to replace an existing MUGA with a car park, footpath 

and the provision/alteration to the existing lighting.  The proposal would be an 
extension of an existing car park that serves the Havant Rugby Club to the east. 

 
7.5 It is acknowledged that the proposal would result in the loss of an existing MUGA, the 

size of which 
[...]
ied out in accordance with the details 

shown on drawing No. 2019_19/005. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and 
having due regard to policies CS11 and DM8 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework  

  
5 Before the use hereby approved commences, the sports nets and football 

goals shown on the blue land on drawing No. 2019_19/008 shall be 
permanently removed from north and south boundaries of the site. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of health and wellbeing and to ensure the 
appearance of the development is satisfactory having due regard to policies 
CS1, CS8, CS16 and DM1 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 

  
 
 
Appendices: 
 

(A) Location Plan (Revised) 
(B) Proposed Block Plan 
(C) Aerial photo – existing arrangement 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCATION PLAN  
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Proposed Block Plan 
APPENDIX B 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Aerial photo – existing arrangement 

APPENDIX C 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Applications for Development and Development Control Matters
	5(1) APP/20/00696 - 162 Stakes Hill Road, Waterlooville, PO7 7BS
	Appendix A - Location Plan
	Appendix B - Site Plan
	Appendix C - Proposed Front Elevation
	Appendix D - Proposed Rear Elevation
	Appendix E - Proposed Side Elevation (E)
	Appendix E - Proposed Side Elevation (W)

	5(2) APP/20/01019 - Hooks Lane Ground Clubhouse, Fraser Road, Havant, PO9 3EJ
	Appendix A - Location Plan
	Appendix B - Proposed Block Plan
	Appendix C - Aerial Photo - Existing Arrangement




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

21 January 2021 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021)held 
on 21 January 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Satchwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Diamond, Keast, Lowe and Patel 
(Standing Deputy) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Lloyd and Patrick 
 
22 Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillor Lloyd stepped down from the meeting to make a deputation as a 
ward member. 
 

23 Site Viewing Working Party Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 12 
January 2021 were received. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

25 APP/20/00696 - 162 Stakes Hill Road, Waterlooville, PO7 7BS  
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party) 
 
Proposal:  Sub-division of existing house to form 1No. 2bed and 2No. 1bed 

apartments and erection of a two-storey side extension to form 
2No. 2bed apartments with provision of car and cycle parking and 
bin storage. (Revised). 

 
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation of the Head 
of Planning to grant permission. 
 
The Committee received the supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
(1)  written deputation submitted by Mr Briston; 
  
(2) written deputation by Mr Longmore;  
  
(3) written deputation by Ms Snowden;  
  



  2 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

21 January 2021 
 
 
(4) written deputation by Fielding Architects;  
  
(5) written deputation by Cllr Patrick; and  
  
(6) written deputation by Councillor Lloyd 
 
In addition to the written deputations listed above, the Committee received the 
following verbal deputations: 
 
a) Mr Freeland, who, on behalf of the applicant, drew the members 

attention to the following issues raised in his written deputation 
supporting the application: 

 
 1 the proposal was an appropriate form of development for the 

area; 
 
 2 the proposal was in a highly sustainable location and made an 

efficient use of developed land in the urban area; 
 
 3 development would help the Council meet its housing supply 

target; 
 
 4 the proposal provided ample facilities for future occupiers of the 

development;  
 
 5 no objections had been received from the Council’s Traffic 

Management Team or the Highway Authority; 
 

 6 the existing highway issues caused by children being dropped 
off at nearby schools fell outside the scope of the scheme; and 

 
 7 the applicant was willing to address the conditions set by the 

Council 
 

b) Councillor Patrick, who, drew the members attention to the following 
issues raised in her written deputation objecting to the application: 

 
 1 the proposal would result in the loss garden space; 
 
 2 the proposal would be out of keeping with the area; 
 
 3 the development of the site, in the manner proposed, would not 

provide adequate provision of car parking and would therefore 
encourage the parking of vehicles on the public highway, which 
would exacerbate the existing traffic problems associated with 
the dropping off and collection of pupils attending the nearby 
schools to the detriment of highway safety.  

 
 Councillor Patrick recommended the Committee to refuse the 

application for the following standard reasons: 
 



  3 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

21 January 2021 
 
 
 R26 
 
 R28 
 
 R30 
 
 R164 
 
 R165 

 
c) Councillor Lloyd, who, drew the members attention to the following 

issues raised in her written deputation objecting to the application: 
 

 1 the proposed development would constitute an undesirable 
over-intensive use of site. which would have an adverse effect 
on the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties; 

  
 2 the proposal was not in keeping with the style of the 

surrounding residential dwellings; 
   
 3 the additional traffic likely to be generated by this proposal 

would exacerbate the existing traffic problems currently 
experienced in Durham Gardens, which would add to the 
hazards of road users of this highway and would have an 
adverse effect on the amenities of occupiers of Durham 
Gardens;  

 
 4 the additional use of the access road by traffic likely to be 

generated by the proposal would be likely to cause undue 
interference with the safety and convenience of users of the 
adjoining footpath; 

 
 5 the proposed parking provision was inadequate to meet the 

demand for parking spaces likely to be generated by the 
occupiers and visitors of the proposed 8 bedrooms, and 
thereby likely to encourage the parking of vehicles on the public 
highway which would add to the hazards already experienced 
by users of Durham Gardens and be detrimental to the 
amenities of the residents of this road; and 

 
 6 the significant trees surrounding and within the site could be 

damaged by this development.  
 
The officers commented on the deputations as follows: 
 
(i) the report covered all the issues raised in the written and verbal 

deputations; 
 
(ii) neither the Highway Authority nor the Council’s Traffic Management 

Team had raised objections; 
 



  4 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

21 January 2021 
 
 
(iii) the parking provision complied with the Council adopted standards; 
  
(iv) the Council’s Arboriculturalist and ecologist had not objected to the 

proposal; and 
 
(v) it was considered that the proposal was in keeping with the area and 

would not have a significant impact on the amenity. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee, the officers: 
 
(a) advised that: 
 
 (i) the distance between the boundary fence and the nearby public 

house was 1 metre; and  
 
 (ii) the distance between the development and the nearby public 

house was 5 metres; 
 
(b) outlined the mitigation measures proposed to reduce the impact of the 

operation of the nearby public house on the proposal; 
 
(c) outlined the conditions proposed to protect the amenities of existing 

residents during the construction of the proposal; 
 
(d) clarified the purpose of the noise assessment submitted to support the 

application;  
 
(e) advised that the size of amenity area to the right of the extension was 

24 square metres; 
 
(f) advised that the parking provision complied with the Council’s adopted 

standards and was therefore a material consideration; 
 
(g) advised that the Highways Authority, after consideration of the 

proposed parking provision and highway safety, raised no objection to 
the proposal subject to the proposed visibility splays; 

 
(h) advised that applicant was not obligated to resolve the existing traffic 

problems; 
 
(i) advised on the separation distances between the proposal and existing 

dwellings; and 
 
(j) advised that as the current extension had a dormer window there was 

currently a degree of overlooking. 
 
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by deputees. 
 
During the debate, the Committee considered whether: 
 



  5 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

21 January 2021 
 
 
(A) the development represented an overdevelopment of the site due to its 

bulk, size, scale, lack of amenity and urbanising effect; 
 
(B) the noise likely to be generated by the nearby public house would have 

an adverse impact on the occupiers of the development; 
 
(C) the number of parking spaces proposed would encourage parking on 

the highway to the detriment of highway users and the nearby 
residents; 

 
(D) the traffic likely to be generated by this proposal would exacerbate the 

existing traffic problems experienced in this area; and 
 
(F) the proposed development would be an incongruous feature within the 

streetscene to the detriment of the visual amenities of the area. 
 
 
The Committee acknowledged that, in view of the comments received from the 
Highway Authority and the fact that the proposed parking provision complied 
with the Council’s adopted standards, it would be difficult to justify a refusal on 
highway grounds and inadequate parking spaces. 
 
With regard to amenity space, the Committee acknowledged that as the 
existing Local Plan had no space standards for communal developments, it 
would difficult to justify refusal solely on these grounds. 
 
On balance the Committee considered that the proposal was an 
overdevelopment of the site due to its scale, bulk a, lack of amenity space and 
urbanising effect on the area and as such would be out of keeping with the 
area.  
 
The Officers recommended that if the Committee was minded to refuse this 
application, it should also refuse on the grounds that a legal agreement had not 
be entered into to secure appropriate mitigation measures in respect to water 
quality. 
 
Therefore, it was 
 
RESOLVED that application APP/20/00696 be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1  The proposed development would be an overdevelopment of the site 

by reason of its scale, bulk, lack of amenity space and urbanisation by 
the built form, which would be an incongruous feature out of keeping 
with the street scene, to the detriment of the visual amenities of the 
area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy CS16 of the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 



  6 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

21 January 2021 
 
 
2  In the absence of a suitable agreement to secure appropriate mitigation 

measures in respect to water quality, the development would be likely 
to have a significant effect on the Solent European Sites as specified in 
the Habitats Regulations Assessment that has been undertaken in 
relation to this planning application. The development would be likely to 
result in detriment to water quality and as such, it is contrary to policies 
CS11 and CS21 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
2011, emerging Policies E16 and EX1 of the Pre-Submission Havant 
Borough Local Plan 2036, The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
(the votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For:  Councillors Satchwell, Crellin, Lowe, Keast, Patel, Howard, and 

Mrs Shimbart 
 

Against: 0 
 
Abstentions:  0) 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.02 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


